capital market and other factors could affect the forward-looking statements in this document. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the
date they were made, and Embarq undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements in light of new information or
future events.

About Embarq

Following the completion of its spin-off from Sprint Nextel, Embarq will provide a suite of communications services, consisting of local and
long distance voice and data services, including high-speed Internet access to consumer, business and wholesale customers. Embarq will also
provide wireless, entertainment, logistics and other communications-related services and equipment. The company will have approximately
20,000 employees at the time of its spin-off from Sprint Nextel and expects to be listed on the NYSE and rank among the Fortune 500.

Edgar Filing: Embarq CORP - Form FWP

Table of Contents 4

Table of Contents

Embarq Corporation

Statements of Operations

Reconciliation of Sprint Nextel Local Segment to Embarq Results

(Unaudited, in millions)

2005
Local

Segment

Residential
Long

Distance
Deprec.
Reclass

Corporate
Allocations

& Other
Embarq
Historical

Residential
&

Business
LD Pension

Shared
Assets /
Liabilities Other

Embarq
Pro Forma

Voice $ 4,335 $ (333) $ �  $ 1 $ 4,003 $ 528 $ �  $ �  $ 5 $ 4,536
Data 983 �  �  �  983 �  �  �  8 991
Other 1,209 59 �  �  1,268 (94) �  �  �  1,174

Operating Revenues 6,527 (274) �  1 6,254 434 �  �   13 6,701
Cash Expenses 3,679 (176) 122 98 3,723 300 (15) (147) 8 3,869
Depreciation 1,090 �  (122) 11 979 �  �  90 1 1,070

Operating Income $ 1,758 $ (98) $ �  $ (108) $ 1,552 $ 134 $ 15 $ 57 $ 4 $ 1,762

Capital Expenditures $ 857 $ �  $ �  $ (29) $ 828

2004
Local

Segment

Residential
Long

Distance
Deprec.
Reclass

Corporate
Allocations
& Other

Embarq
Historical

Voice $ 4,498 $ (342) $ �  $ 1 $ 4,157
Data 833 �  �  �  833
Other 1,090 60 �  (1) 1,149

Operating Revenues 6,421 (282) �  �  6,139
Cash Expenses 3,596 (173) 114 40 3,577
Depreciation 1,089 �  (114) (3) 972

Operating Income $ 1,736 $ (109) $ �  $ (37) $ 1,590

Capital Expenditures $ 1,018 $ �  $ �  $ (43) $ 975

2003
Local

Segment

Residential
Long

Distance
Deprec.
Reclass

Corporate
Allocations
& Other

Embarq
Historical

Voice $ 4,654 $ (384) $ �  $ (2) $ 4,268
Data 730 �  �  �  730
Other 1,102 59 �  �  1,161

Operating Revenues 6,486 (325) �  (2) 6,159
Cash Expenses 3,577 (174) 97 51 3,551
Depreciation 1,089 �  (97) �  992

Edgar Filing: Embarq CORP - Form FWP

Table of Contents 5

Operating Income $ 1,820 $ (151) $ �  $ (53) $ 1,616

Capital Expenditures $ 1,201 $ �  $ �  $ (83) $ 1,118

Edgar Filing: Embarq CORP - Form FWP

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

As filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 4, 2006.

Registration No. 333-131747

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

AMENDMENT NO. 3

TO

FORM S-1

REGISTRATION STATEMENT

UNDER

THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933

Embarq Corporation
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 4813 20-2923630
(State or Other Jurisdiction of

Incorporation or Organization)

(Primary Standard Industrial

Classification Code Number)

(I.R.S. Employer

Identification No.)

[…]

third-party indebtedness, which will reduce Sprint Nextel�s consolidated indebtedness by that amount. See �Summary�The Spin-off�, �Selling
Noteholder� and �Underwriting.�

25

Edgar Filing: Embarq CORP - Form FWP

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth as of December 31, 2005:

� our capitalization on a historical basis; and

� our capitalization on a pro forma basis giving effect to the transactions provided for in the separation and distribution agreement,
including (1) the delivery to Sprint Nextel of (a) approximately 149 million shares of our common stock, using a distribution ratio of
one share of our common stock for every 20 shares of Sprint Nextel common stock, (b) approximately $4.5 billion of the notes and
(c) cash proceeds of approximately $2.1 billion from borrowings under our credit facility, and (2) elimination of the related party notes
payable.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our combined financial statements and notes to combined financial statements included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of

December 31, 2005

Actual Pro Forma

(in millions, except
per share amounts)

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 2 $ 2

Long-term debt:
Credit facility (1)(2) $ �  $ 2,100
   % notes due 2013 (2) �  1,495
   % notes due 2016 (2) �  1,495
   % notes due 2036 (2) �  1,495
Other long-term debt 1,123 663

Total long-term debt 1,123 7,248

Total debt 1,125 7,250

Business equity 4,852 �

Stockholders� equity
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 1,250 shares authorized, 149 shares issued and outstanding �  1
Additional paid in capital �  (601)
Retained earnings �  �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss �  (471)

Total stockholders� equity �  (1,071)

Edgar Filing: Embarq CORP - Form FWP

Table of Contents 53

Total capitalization $ 5,977 $ 6,179

(1) After the borrowing of funds under our credit facility and transfer of such funds to Sprint Nextel, we expect to have $1 billion of
borrowing availability, subject to customary conditions, under our credit facility.